and, if orders thus entitled to priority of payment are not then presented, the next in order of registry may be paid until such orders are presented. No interest shall be paid on any order, except upon a warrant drawn by the county auditor for that purpose, giving the number and the date of the order on account of which the interest warrant is drawn, provided, that in any county in this state now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of all taxable property, exclusive of money and credits, of not less than \$250,-000,000, the county treasurer, in order to save payment of interest on county warrants drawn upon a fund in which there shall be temporarily insufficient money in the treasury to redeem the same, may borrow temporarily from any other fund in the county treasury in which there is a sufficient balance to care for the needs of such fund and allow a temporary loan or transfer to any other fund, and said treasurer may pay such warrants out of such funds. Any such money so transferred and used in redeeming such county warrants, shall be returned to the fund from which drawn as soon as money shall come in to the credit of such fund on which any such warrant was drawn and paid as aforesaid. that any county operating on a cash basis may use a combined form of warrant or order and check, which, when signed by the chairman of the county board and by the auditor, is an order or warrant for the payment of the claim, and, when countersigned by the county treasurer, is a check for the payment of the amount thereof.

Approved April 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 299—H. F. No. 617.

An act authorizing the sale of certain state trust fund lands. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of Conservation authorized to sell certain lands.—The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to offer for sale at public sale during the year 1943 the following described state trust fund land:

That part of Lot 5, Section 36, Township 143, Range 32, Hubbard county, lying north of state highway number 85, consisting of 2.64 acres more or less.

This land may be sold notwithstanding the fact that the original government lot has frontage on a public stream, provided that such part of said lot lying south of said highway and bordering the stream is reserved by the state.

Approved April 5, 1943.